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Structure, governance and management 

Governing Document 

Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service is a registered charity and a company limited by guarantee. Southwark Citizens 
Advice Bureaux Service is also known and referred to as Citizens Advice Southwark and Bermondsey Citizens Advice 
Bureau and Peckham Citizens Advice Bureau. The maximum liability of each member is limited to one pound. At 31 March 
2022 the company had 7 members. Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service is governed by its Memorandum and 
Articles of Association as amended on 18 May 2010. 

Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service was incorporated as a company limited by guarantee on 9 February 1998. The 
charity commenced operations on 1 April 1998 at which date the assets and liabilities of the unincorporated Southwark 
Citizens Advice Bureau Service were acquired. 

Recruitment, Appointment of Trustees 

An Elections Committee, chaired by the Chair, is established to oversee the elections process for Board appointments. A 
separate process agreed by the Trustee Board is followed for the election of the Chair. No other persons or bodies external 
to the charity were entitled to appoint persons to the Trustee Board. 

Induction of Trustees 

Newly appointed Trustees are provided with a comprehensive induction to Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service 
through the provision of training courses and mentoring by established trustees. 

Organisational Structure 

Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service is governed by its Trustee Board which is responsible for setting the strategic 
direction of the organisation and the policy of the charity. The Trustees carry the ultimate responsibility for the conduct of 
Southwark Citizen Advice Bureaux Service and for ensuring that the charity satisfies its legal and contractual obligations. 
Trustees meet as a minimum quarterly and delegate the day to day operation of the organisation to senior management. 
The Trustee Board is independent from management. A register of members' interests is maintained at the registered office 
and is available to the public. 

Connected Parties 

Southwark Citizen Advice Bureaux Service is a member of Citizens Advice, the operating name of the National Association 
of Citizens Advice Bureaux, which provides a framework for standards of advice and casework management as well as 
monitoring progress against these standards. Operating policies are independently determined by the Trustee Board of 
Southwark Citizen Advice Bureaux Service in order to fulfil its charitable objects and comply with the national membership 
requirements. 

The charity also co operates and liaises with a number of other advisory services, local charities and social services 
departments on behalf of clients. Where one of the trustees holds the position of trustee/director of another charity they may 
be involved in discussions regarding that other charity but not in the ultimate decision making process. 

Contribution of Volunteers 

The charity receives help and support in the form of voluntary assistance in advising the public and administering the 
charity. 

79 volunteers, including 15 pro bono solicitors, contributed approximately 37,968 hours of work to the bureau during the 
year. We estimate the value of this help at £761,151 in respect of the current year. 
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Appointment and remuneration of key management personnel 

The Board is responsible for the appointment, including setting and reviewing remuneration, of key management personnel. 
A pay framework has been adopted which broadly takes into account market rates and charity benchmarking as per the 
Harris Hill Salary Report methodology. The framework, along with salary rates are reviewed annually by trustees in line with 
the organisation's pay and grading framework that applies to all other staff roles. 

Objectives and activities 

Objects, Vision and Mission 

Our charity's objects as contained in the company's memorandum of association are: "to promote any charitable purpose 
for the public benefit by the advancement of education, the protection and preservation of health and the relief of poverty, 
sickness and distress in particular, but without limitation, for the benefit of the community in the London Borough of 
Southwark and surrounding areas". 

Our vision is of a society where everyone can express and realise their rights, where responsibilities are understood and 
acted on by individuals and organisations, where decisions are taken with the needs of the most vulnerable in our society in 
mind, and where services are accessible and responsive to those who need them. 

We recognise that we need to identify concrete steps to take in achieving our vision, so are working towards the mission 
statement that: we sort out problems together for good. We do this by: 

• Delivering services responsive to community need; 
• Empowering citizens to understand and exercise their rights and responsibilities; 
• Preventing problems through education and training; 
• Influencing social policy to achieve positive change 

Ensuring our work delivers our aims 

We review our mission, objectives and activities each year. This review looks at what we achieved and the outcomes of our 
work in the previous 12 months. The review looks at the success of each key activity and the benefits they have brought to 
those groups of people we are set up to help. The review also helps us ensure our mission, objectives and activities remain 
focused on our stated purposes. We have referred to the guidance contained in the Charity Commission's general guidance 
on public benefit when reviewing our mission and objectives and in planning our future activities. In particular, the trustees 
consider how planned activities will contribute to the vision, mission and objectives they have set. 

The focus of our work 

The Citizens Advice service provides free, independent, confidential and impartial advice to everyone on their rights and 
responsibilities. It values diversity, promotes equality and challenges discrimination. 

Who used and benefited from our services 

The Citizens Advice Southwark team records profile information provided by clients on our dedicated case management 
system. This includes data on gender, age/date of birth, ethnic group and disability. 

In addition, the Service conducts an annual survey of clients designed to provide more information about the users of our 
Service. 

The client profile and community data (see later in this document) has also been used to inform the business planning 
process in assessing service provision in relation to the usage and needs of the local community for advice. The report is 
also used to assess that the profile of the community and service clients is reflected in the composition of the staff, 
volunteers and Trustee Board. 

A far higher proportion of our clients are from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities (at 78% compared to 
the borough profile of 64%), which demonstrates our reach into all the communities of the borough, but also the higher 
prevalence of problems amongst BAME communities (who are statistically more likely to be negatively impacted by 
recession or wider economic uncertainty). 
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Similarly, 47% of our clients indicated they have a long term health condition or are disabled (compared with 14% in the 
local population) and 54% live in social housing. (compared with 40% in the local population). 

A client satisfaction survey was undertaken throughout the year to March 2025 and key findings from the report are: 

• 96% of clients reported a positive result rating their overall experience of the service 
• 95% of clients reported a positive result to be able to access the service 
• 92% of clients reported a positive result for help finding a way forward 
• 87% of clients reported a positive result for having their problem now resolved 
• 90% of clients reported a positive result for how confident they feel now to manage their situation 
• 94% of clients reported a positive result for likeliness to recommend the service to other people 

The Service also undertakes an annual review of client complaints and feedback received from clients. Whilst the number of 
complaints is very low (consistently around ten each year, against a backdrop of many thousands of people accessing the 
services), the Service is committed to improving clients experience of using our services and to this end produces a 
summary of complaints and actions taken which is reviewed at least annually by the Trustee Board. 

The Trustees confirm they have complied with section 17 of the Charities Act 2011 and referred to the guidance contained 
in the Charity Commission's general guidance on public benefit, specifically when reviewing the Trust's aims and objectives 
and in planning future activities. 

Charitable Activities 

Citizens Advice Southwark is a successful organisation delivering high quality services which respond to, and anticipate, the 
needs of the local community. 

For a third consecutive year, the Cost of Living Crisis remained the single biggest issue facing people in the borough, and is 
continuing. Rising energy, food, transport, and housing costs has continued to enhance pre-existing inequalities and lead to 
increased demand for advice. 

An important achievement, therefore, has been to maintain a range of access channels for local people needing advice and 
information, including face to face drop at our two offices. 

Key achievements include: 

• A record financial gain of £14,728,231 for clients 
• A record number of clients helped (32,184 compared to 29,987 in 2023/24) 
• Developed new services through partnership working that target people most in need of help including: 

- Financial Inclusion for Older People project 
- Breakthrough project 
- Southwark Energy Savers Service 
- Southwark Foodbank Advice project 
- Southwark Private Renters Support project 
- Equitable Debt Advice Project 

• Built capacity amongst frontline workers to help people with problems related to the Cost of Living Crisis through 
education and awareness raising sessions and networks including: 
- Advice First Aid Sessions 
- Cash First Worrying About Money Sessions 
- Southwark Advice Forum 

• Delivered and coordinated London-wide Food Roots Healthy Start project 
• Funding for existing services and projects extended, including our Core Service, Homeowners Advice Service, Debt 

Free Advice, Foodbank Advice Service, and GLA Crisis Prevention service. 
• Scored “Excellent” on Citizens Advice Leadership Self-Assessment 
• Scored Green on People Survey 
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Activities 

In 2024-25 Citizens Advice Southwark dealt with 60,920 new issues (49,279 in 2023-24), which came from 32,184 clients 
seen across the service in 2024-25 (29,987 in 2023-24). 

Of the new issues welfare benefits, housing and debt remained the top three categories of issues in the borough, at 33%, 
16% and 15% of the total enquiries respectively. Through this activity were able to achieve financial gains for our clients of 
£14,728,231 in 2024-25 across all services (an increase of 19% from the 2023-24 financial gain of £12,369,166). 

The high levels of activity seen in 2023-24 have continued in 2024-25, and the cost of living crisis continues to have a huge 
impact on vulnerable local people and how we seek to meet their need for advice Southwark is a diverse borough with 
residents from a wide range of ethnicities and backgrounds. Census 2021 shows that 51% of Southwark’s population are 
from a White ethnic background, 25% are from Black, Black British, Caribbean or African ethnic background; 7% from a 
Mixed or multiple ethnic background and 10% from an Asian or Asian British ethnic background. 

A GLA survey of Londoners saw that Asian (25%) and Black (23%) Londoners were more likely to report that they were 
financially struggling in November 2022 than average Londoners (19%). 

Although gas and electricity prices are now starting to fall, a drop in inflation does not necessarily equal a drop in prices, but 
a slowing rate of price increases, and costs for households are still very high. For example, the July to September 2024 
energy price cap will see unit prices for gas falling by 19% and electricity by 14%. However, despite these lower prices, 
typical bills under the April to June 2024 price cap will still be almost 30% higher than in winter 2021/22. 

In addition, private rental prices in London increased by 6.9% in the 12 months to January 2024. This was up from 6.8% in 
the 12 months to December 2023, and represents the joint-highest annual percentage change since this London data series 
began in January 2006. 

While prices have risen for everyone, those on lower incomes are more affected, as a greater proportion of their 
expenditure is spent on essentials such as household bills and food. Furthermore, fuel and food have also seen some of the 
highest price rises, above the average inflation rate. Those on low incomes are less likely to have room to cut back, as 
many will have already been limiting their spending before the cost of living crisis. 

With surging levels of demand, and increased costs, both of which have been exacerbated by the ongoing cost of living 
crisis, it was very important for us to pay attention to our Fundraising Strategy to ensure our service remains properly 
resourced and is able to provide excellent access to everyone who needs it. 

It is therefore pleasing to note that our income increased again in 2024-25, and is at record levels in 2025-26. This 
represents a real achievement given the extremely challenging funding environment, and is enabling us to more effectively 
target those in greatest need of help, whilst maintaining an appropriate balance between face to face, telephone, email and 
online methods of access. 

We also remain absolutely committed to delivering an accessible face to face drop in service – one of the few London 
Citizens Advice offices to continue to do so – and our Peckham and Walworth offices are open for drop in 5 days per week. 
We also continue to successfully develop new projects and partnerships that target some of the most affected groups and 
communities in the borough. 

Our updated Service Delivery Plan includes this information and sets out how we have developed our service to best meet 
the advice needs and inequalities that have been exacerbated by the pandemic and cost of living crisis. 

The section below describes the service that Citizens Advice Southwark is currently providing: 

(a) Generalist Advice Services - at Peckham and Walworth offices (funded by a contract with Southwark Council) 
• Peckham offers open door gateway assessment sessions five days a week, Monday to Friday, from 

10am-2pm. 
• Walworth offers open door gateway assessment sessions five days a week Monday to Friday from 

10am-2pm. 
• Appointments are also provided at all offices throughout the week for advice at general help with casework 

level; 
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• Citizens Advice Southwark has a single public telephone advice number and provides telephone gateway 

assessment throughout the week. This is followed up with call back telephone advice at general help level as 
needed; 

• The team also answer generalist enquiries received by letter and email and undertake home visits. 
• There is an online referral form on our website which can be used by partner organisations to refer clients to 

us. 

(b) Southwark Council Leaseholder Advice Project - established 2006 (funded jointly by a contract with Southwark 
Council and a grant from Southwark Homeowners Council) 
• The project is based at the Walworth office and sees clients by appointment. It also provides a dedicated 

telephone and email message advice service. Clients can self-refer and referrals also come from our internal 
teams and other agencies. 

(c) Debt Free Advice Money Advice Project – established 2006 (funded by a grant with Toynbee Hall) 
• The project primarily sees clients by appointment at both offices. It has a dedicated message line for client 

self-referral and takes referrals from the 3 offices and other agencies. Debt Advice is provided at general 
help with casework level through to representation. 

(d) Macmillan and Dimbleby Advice Project – established 2008 (funded by a grant from Macmillan Cancer Support, 
Dimbleby Cancer Care and contributions from hospitals) 
• The project offers specialist welfare benefits advice for people affected by cancer and their families through 

to representation. The service is provided at hospital clinics at Kings College Hospital, Guys Hospital, 
St. Thomas’s Hospital, Lewisham Hospital and Queen Elizabeth Hospital in Woolwich. As well as delivering 
services at hospitals the project also provides a dedicated telephone and message line service. 

(e) Financial Capability Work – established 2008 (currently funded through a variety of sources) 
• Citizens Advice Southwark undertakes a range of financial capability and Energy Saving advice 

presentations and training seminars in conjunction with Citizens Advice nationally and other local advice 
providers. As part of this programme Citizens Advice Southwark also co-ordinates the Southwark Financial 
Inclusion Forum. 

(f) Southwark Legal Advice Network (SLAN) – established June 2009 (Big Lottery Fund grant initially under Advice 
Plus and funded by the Advice Services Transition Fund until July 2015, now supported within existing resources) 
• To lead on developing an integrated advice network across Southwark to improve access to quality assured 

advice services and self-help information for people in greatest need. 

(g) Forum for Equalities and Human Rights in Southwark (FEHRS) – established December 2010 (funded by a grant 
from Southwark Council and, from April 2019, by a Strategic Partner Grant from the new Common Purpose council 
grants programme) 
• Reviews council compliance with the Public Sector Equality duty, and supports the delivery and development 

of Equalities and Human Rights in Southwark; 
• The role includes the following functions: 
• Policy and challenge; 
• Information and briefing to the Voluntary and Community Sector; and 
• Consultation and partnership. 

(h) Specialist Immigration Advice Service - established June 2011 (funded by a Legal Aid Agency contract and a grant 
from Southwark Council) 
• Provides specialist level immigration advice to clients across South East London, including representation; 
• The service sees clients at outreach advice sessions and by appointment. 

(i) Foodbank Advice Service – from December 2022 and funded by United St Saviour’s Charity and Trussell Trust 
• Provides advice on benefits, housing and debt to foodbank users across the borough; 
• The service sees clients at outreach sessions and by appointment. 

(j) Energy Advice Service – from December 2022 and funded by Southwark Council, and various other funders 
including through Citizens Advice 
• Provides energy advice and income maximisation advice across the borough to people experiencing fuel 

poverty. 
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(k) L&Q debt and money advice project – (funded by L&Q Housing Trust) 

• Contract to provide debt and money advice to London & Quadrant Housing Trust tenants. 

(l) Major Trauma Centre Advice Service – (funded by Cardinal Management) 
• Provides a generalist advice service for patients on the Major Trauma ward at Kings College Hospital. 

(m) Rebuild Project – (funded by Rebuild Charity) 
• advice project at the Limb Reconstruction Unit at Kings College Hospital 

(n) Back on Track Project – from January 2021 and funded by Impact on Urban Health 
• Provides debt and benefits advice in GP surgeries 

(o) Breakthrough Project – from June 2024 and funded by Southwark Council 
• Income maximisation and debt advice support for Southwark Foodbank users, who will also receive phased 

reductions of outstanding local authority rent and Council Tax arrears and income boosts from a new time- 
limited ‘Economic Security Fund’ 

(p) Welfare Benefits Casework project – from 2023 and funded by City Bridge Trust 
• Welfare Benefits advice and casework for people with disabilities and low income families 

(q) Private Renters Support project – commenced March 2022 (funded by the council). 
• The project aims to engage with private renters in Southwark and develop a Private Renters Support 

Organisation. 

(r) Equitable Debt Advice project – commenced May 2025 (funded by Impact on Urban Health) 
• The project will focus primarily on black and minority ethnic people who are in debt, and will develop 

partnerships with local groups and community organisations who serve these communities in Southwark and 
will deliver face to face debt advice at outreaches and by referral. 

(s) Financial Inclusion project for older people – from October 2024 and funded by Southwark Council 

• Income maximisation and benefits advice (including helping people claim Pension Credit) targeting older 
adults at outreach locations across the boroughs. 

Financial review 

Our financial position is shown in detail on the pages following of these financial statements however some salient figures 
are as follows: 

Incoming resources in the year were £2,072,811 (2024 £1,934,080) of this £1,283,549 related to restricted activities. 

Expenditure for the year was £1,990,370 (2024 £1,744,957) of which £1,525,272 (2024 £1,341,935) related to salaries, 
national insurance & pensions. This continues to represent the most significant cost to the Bureaux at 77% (2024 77%) of 
total expenditure. 

There was a net surplus for the year of £82,441 (2024 £189,123) of which none were restricted (2024 £Nil). At 31 March 
2025 total reserves were £1,356,417 (2024 £1,273,976) all of which all represented unrestricted funds. 

Reserves Policy 

Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service ensures that free monies are available in each financial year to meet any 
reasonably foreseeable contingency. In these uncertain times the trustee board consider it desirable to maintain 
unrestricted funds not committed or invested in tangible fixed assets ("the free reserves") at a level of approximately six 
months working capital expenditure. This is to ensure that in the event of unexpected financial or service problems activities 
can be managed effectively so as to minimise disruption to service users and to enable Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux 
Service to meet its employment obligations to staff. The unrestricted reserves at the end of the year, all which are free, of 
£1,356,417 are in line with this policy. 
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Principal Funding Sources 

We have diverse funding streams as detailed in note 6 of the accounts. 

Investment Policy 

As required in its Memorandum, paragraph (k), in furtherance of its objects, and for no other purposes, the Charity has the 
power to invest the monies of the Company not immediately required for its purposes in or upon such investments, 
securities or property as may be thought fit, subject nevertheless to such conditions and such consents as may for the time 
being be imposed or required by law. 

The charity did not have any borrowings from either providers of funding or other sources at the balance sheet date. The 
charity does not currently hold material investments. 

Financial Factors Affecting the Achievement of Objectives 

The charity is very aware of the financial pressures experienced by its major funders, and in view of this has taken active 
measures to seek additional sources of funding for its services and is timely in taking corrective action to deal with any 
individual activity performance problems. 

Major risks and management of those risks 

CAS has a Corporate Risk Management Strategy integrated with a Business Continuity Plan. The Directors recognise that 
any major risks to which the Charity is exposed need to be reviewed and systems put in place to mitigate those risks. To 
that end CAS is continually monitoring and managing its risk, reviewing the corporate risk register and ensuring action plans 
are in place to mitigate its key risks. 

Included in external risks is that of the loss of funding, premises and pension liability. The Company/Charity works hard to 
minimise these three principal risks by continuing to seek to diversify its funding sources, a clearly defined accommodation 
strategy and provision in the accounts for potential pension liabilities (see note 21 to the accounts). Other internal risks are 
minimised by the implementation of procedures for authorisation of all transactions and projects and for ensuring consistent 
quality of delivery for all operational aspects of the charitable company. These procedures are periodically reviewed to 
ensure that they still meet the needs of the Charity. 

Plans for future periods 

To achieve our vision for the Service we have identified six Strategic Priorities for the period 2025-28. These are to: 

• Ensure access to high quality advice, particularly for those in greatest need; 
• Strengthen the effectiveness of our Research and Campaigns work, particularly locally; 
• Develop and deliver work to prevent problems from starting or recurring; 
• Build on our partnership working to strengthen services for local people; 
• Focus our resources on achieving positive outcomes for clients and value for money; and 
• Set an example as a good employer, providing quality training and skills development. 

Citizens Advice Southwark is assessed as being in a strong position to move forward in achieving its aims and objectives 
for the future and is committed to a dynamic and entrepreneurial approach in maximising the available opportunities to 
develop and enhance the services we provide. 

Our strategic priorities have been designed to meet the needs of our diverse local community, including advising and 
supporting local people with different experiences and backgrounds, as well as supporting the achievement of the national 
Citizens Advice Transforming Together Living Strategy. 
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The Citizens Advice Living Strategy contains 3 missions: 

Mission 1 Provide advice fit for the future 

We’ll be there for people when they need us in the ways that help make the biggest impact 

This mission affirms our strong commitment to keeping our advice offer relevant, far reaching and effective in an ever 
changing world. It means paying constant attention to securing the funding which provides much needed advice capacity, 
and evolving our service offer – how we provide advice and the channels we use – to keep pace with people’s developing 
needs and evolving technologies. 

Mission 2 Close the gap 

We’ll end the disparities in access and experience for marginalised people 

We know that marginalised communities face greater difficulty accessing our advice and they sometimes have a poorer 
experience when they do. Given the pressures on our service, we need to work hard to ensure that we really are reaching 
those who need us most, and this mission puts a real focus on people and communities we want to do better for. 

We’ll prioritise the needs of marginalised people and actively challenge disparities and inequalities both in how we provide 
our services, but also in how we advocate for change. We will build on recent work supporting more inclusive access for 
people of colour and disabled people, as well as centring lived experience in the work we do. We will also continually review 
data and insights to keep our focus on new and emerging issues as well as entrenched ones, such as how we might better 
support young people. 

Mission 3 Take early action 

We’ll prevent more people reaching crisis by addressing problems earlier 

This mission focuses our ambition on reducing the number of people reaching the point of crisis by providing early support 
when issues first come up, and by tackling issues at their root cause, making the case for change that stops them 
happening in the future. 

We’ll create ways to help people earlier, looking at new forms of support, new partnerships and new ways of reaching 
people. 

Equality principles 

We continue to align ourselves to the national Citizens Advice approach of mainstreaming equality, diversity and inclusion 
in everything we do. 

In particular, we aim to deliver services that meet these goals through the following approaches: 

1. Analysing and responding to local advice needs 

We monitor updates from Stat Xplore and JSNAs (and other publicly available sources), as well as our own Casebook data, 
to keep up to date with local demographic trends, and identify emerging advice need. 

We chair and coordinate local networks and fora (for example, Forum for Equalities and Human Rights in Southwark, 
Equalities and Human Rights Panel, Southwark Legal Advice Network, Cost of Living Advice Network, Financial Inclusion 
Forum, DWP Liaison Group). 

Working with these different groups allows us to reach out and target vulnerable communities and individuals, and all those 
sharing protected characteristics in our borough. 

For example, the Forum for Equalities and Human Rights in Southwark comprises a wide range of local voluntary and 
community sector partners and seeks to champion a fair and equal society in Southwark by promoting diversity, tolerance 
and understanding with the aim of working towards the elimination of discrimination. 

Docusign Envelope ID: B524F870-36AC-49EB-B302-62F353B83B1ADocusign Envelope ID: 57E20F20-4E38-484F-87B8-23C5029AE901



SOUTHWARK CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUX SERVICE 
(A company limited by guarantee) 

Page 10 

 

 

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
The Equalities and Human Rights Panel acts as a critical friend to the council in relation to the Public Sector Equality Duty, 
including providing feedback and challenge when appropriate. It also reviews Equality Analyses undertaken by the council, 
and provides constructive feedback and challenge. The panel is made up of 11 members from a variety of VCSOs 
representing many of the protected characteristics strands. 

The Southwark Legal Advice Network aims to provide a strategic overview of all advice provision in the borough; facilitate 
the development of referral systems between providers; identify gaps in provision; encourage new initiatives and 
partnerships to enhance advice provision; and identify common problems that lead to a need for advice and develop 
working partnerships with statutory authorities to reduce advice need. 

2. Embedding equality throughout our work 

We do this by: 

• making our service welcoming and fully accessible to everyone 
• treating all clients, staff and volunteers with respect and dignity 
• challenging discrimination and prejudice whenever we come across them 
• working towards a trustee board, staff and volunteer group that reflects the local community 
• continuing to be an equal and inclusive employer in respect of recruitment, promotion and training 
• including training on equalities, diversity and inclusion in the induction of new staff and volunteers 
• arranging training for all staff and volunteer in areas such as hate crime, domestic abuse, unconscious bias and 

modern slavery. 
• using equalities and human rights legislation when advising clients and in our research and campaigns work 
• developing the ASK routine enquiry at client interviews (a programme designed to identify and help victims and 

survivors of gender violence and abuse). 
• working in partnership with other agencies in the borough such as the Community Safety Team, Victim Support and 
Southwark Law Centre. 

The Service has well developed Equality and Diversity polices and can demonstrate how these have been implemented in 
terms of employment practices and service delivery. We aim to make equality and diversity part of all we do. 

Trustees' responsibilities statement 

The trustees, who are also directors for the purposes of company law, are responsible for preparing the trustees' report and 
the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

Company law requires the charity trustees to prepare financial statements for each year which give a true and fair view of 
the state of affairs of the charitable company and the incoming resources and application of resources, 
including the income and expenditure, for that period. 

In preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
• observe the methods and principles in the applicable Charities SORP; 
• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the charity 

will continue in business. 

The trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the charity's 
transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity and enable them to 
ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the 
assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
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TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
Auditor 

Each of the persons who is a trustee at the date of approval of this report confirms that: 

• so far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the charity's auditor is unaware; and 
• they have taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a trustee to make themselves aware of any relevant audit 

information and to establish that the charity's auditor is aware of that information. 

Under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006, Menzies LLP will be deemed to have been reappointed as auditors 28 
days after these financial statements were sent to members or 28 days after the latest date prescribed for filing the 
accounts with the registrar, whichever is earlier. 

Small company provisions 

In preparing this report, the directors have taken advantage of the small companies exemptions provided by section 415A of 
the Companies Act 2006. 

 
 
 
 

 
Approved by order of the members of the board of Trustees and signed on their behalf by: 

 
 

 

................................................ 
Thomas Smith 

 

 
Date: 
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(A company limited by guarantee) 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF SOUTHWARK 
CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUX SERVICE 

 

 
Opinion 

 
We have audited the financial statements of Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service (the 'charity') for the year ended 31 
March 2025 which comprise the Statement of financial activities, the Balance sheet, the Statement of cash flows and the 
related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting 
Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally 
Accepted Accounting Practice). 

 
In our opinion the financial statements: 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company's affairs as at 31 March 2025 and of its incoming 

resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure for the year then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

 
Basis for opinion 

 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent of the charitable company in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including the Financial 
Reporting Council's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

 
Conclusions relating to going concern 

 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting in 
the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 

 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions 
that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charitable company's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 

 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described in the relevant 
sections of this report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF SOUTHWARK 
CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUX SERVICE (CONTINUED) 

 

 

 
Other information 

 
The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report other than the financial statements and our 
Auditors' report thereon. The Trustees are responsible for the other information contained within the Annual report. Our 
opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated 
in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements 
or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such 
material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a 
material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that 
there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 

 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 

 
Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 

 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the Trustees' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is 

consistent with the financial statements. 

• the Trustees' report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 

 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

 
In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Trustees' report. 

 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which Companies Act 2006 requires us to report 
to you if, in our opinion: 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from 

branches not visited by us; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

• certain disclosures of Trustees' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 

• the Trustees were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with the small companies regime 

and take advantage of the small companies' exemptions in preparing the Trustees' report and from the requirement 

to prepare a Strategic report. 

 
Responsibilities of trustees 

 
As explained more fully in the Trustees' responsibilities statement, the Trustees (who are also the directors of the charitable 
company for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being 
satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the charitable company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF SOUTHWARK 
CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUX SERVICE (CONTINUED) 

 

 

 
Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with 
our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent 
to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below: 

The charitable company is subject to laws and regulations that directly affect the financial statements including financial 
reporting legislation. We determined that the following laws and regulations were most significant including FRS 102, 
Charities SORP, Companies Act 2006, Charities Act 2011, UK employment legislation, Health and Safety legislation and 
General Data Protection Regulations. We assessed the extent of compliance with these laws and regulations as part of our 
procedures on the related financial statement items. 

We understood how the charitable company is complying with those legal and regulatory frameworks by, making inquiries to 
management, those responsible for legal and compliance procedures and the company secretary. We corroborated our 
inquiries through our review of board minutes. 

The engagement partner assessed whether the engagement team collectively had the appropriate competence and 
capabilities to identify or recognize non-compliance with laws and regulations. The assessment did not identify any issues in 
this area. 

We assessed the susceptibility of the charitable company’s financial statements to material misstatement, including how 
fraud might occur. We considered the opportunities and incentives that may exist within the organisation for fraud and 
identified the greatest potential for fraud in the following areas; management override of controls to manipulate results, or to 
cause the charitable company to enter into transactions not in its best interests. 

Audit procedures performed by the engagement team included: 

• Identifying and assessing the design effectiveness of controls management has in place to prevent and detect fraud; 

• Understanding how those charged with governance considered and addressed the potential for override of controls or 

other inappropriate influence over the financial reporting process; 

• Challenging assumptions and judgments made by management in its significant accounting estimates; and 

• Identifying and testing journal entries, in particular any journal entries posted with unusual account combinations. 

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading 
to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk increases the more that 
compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we 
will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring 
due to fraud rather than error, as fraud involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation. 

 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting 
Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Auditors' report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF SOUTHWARK 
CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAUX SERVICE (CONTINUED) 

 

 

 
Use of our report 

 
This report is made solely to the charitable company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the charitable company's members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charitable company and its members, 
as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 
 
 

 
Janice Matthews FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of Menzies LLP 
Chartered Accountants & 
Statutory Auditor 
Magna House 
18-32 London Road 
Staines-Upon-Thames 
TW18 4BP 

Date: 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (INCORPORATING INCOME AND 
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
  

 
Note 

Unrestricted 
funds 
2025 

£ 

 Restricted 
funds 
2025 

£ 

 Total 
funds 
2025 

£ 

 Total 
funds 
2024 

£ 

Income from: 

Donations and legacies 
 

5 
 

3,839 

 
 

- 

 
 

3,839 

 
 

2,733 

Charitable activities  752,596  1,283,549  2,036,145  1,903,991 

Investments 7 32,827  -  32,827  27,356 

Total income  789,262  1,283,549  2,072,811  1,934,080 

Expenditure on: 

Charitable activities 

  
706,821 

  
1,283,549 

  
1,990,370 

  
1,744,957 

Total expenditure  706,821  1,283,549  1,990,370  1,744,957 

Net movement in funds 
 

82,441 
 

- 
 

82,441 
 

189,123 

Reconciliation of funds: 

Total funds brought forward 

  

 
1,273,976 

  

 
- 

  

 
1,273,976 

  

 
1,084,853 

Net movement in funds  82,441  -  82,441  189,123 

Total funds carried forward  1,356,417  -  1,356,417  1,273,976 

 
The Statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year. 

The notes on pages 19 to 33 form part of these financial statements. 
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REGISTERED NUMBER: 03507093 

 

 

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025 

 

  

 
Note 

 
 

2025 
£ 

 
 

2024 
£ 

Fixed assets      

Tangible assets 12  225  765 

   
 

225  
 

765 

Current assets      

Debtors 13 333,260  437,602  

Cash at bank and in hand  1,380,306  1,260,431  

  
 

1,713,566  
 

1,698,033  

Current liabilities      

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 14 (261,742)  (319,677)  

Net current assets  
 

1,451,824 

 

1,378,356 

Total assets less current liabilities   
 

1,452,049  
 

1,379,121 

Defined benefit pension scheme liability 21  (95,632)  (105,145) 

Total net assets   
 

1,356,417  
 

1,273,976 

 
Charity funds 

     

Restricted funds 16  -  - 

Unrestricted funds 16  1,356,417  1,273,976 

Total funds   
 

1,356,417  
 

1,273,976 

 
The Trustees acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting 
records and preparation of financial statements. 

 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to entities subject to the small 
companies regime. 

 
The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Trustees and signed on their behalf by: 

 

................................................ 
Thomas Smith 

 
Date 

 
The notes on pages 19 to 33 form part of these financial statements. 

................................................ 
Melissa Davey 
(Trustee) 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
 

2025 
£ 

 
 

2024 
£ 

 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Net cash used in operating activities 87,048  230,004  

Cash flows from investing activities 
    

Interest received 32,827  27,356  

Net cash provided by investing activities 32,827  27,356  

Cash flows from financing activities 
    

Net cash provided by financing activities -  -  

 
Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year 

 
119,875 

  
257,360 

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,260,431  1,003,071  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 1,380,306  1,260,431  

 
The notes on pages 19 to 33 form part of these financial statements 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
1. General information 

 
The charity is a public a private company limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales and a registered 
charity in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is 6-8 Westmoreland Road, London, SW17 2AY. 

 

 
2. Accounting policies 

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements 

 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) - Accounting and 
Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) 
(effective 1 January 2019), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 
102) and the Companies Act 2006. 

 
Southwark Citizens Advice Bureaux Service meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. The 
financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of certain 
financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair value through income or expenditure. 

 
2.2 Going concern 

 
We do not anticipate any difficulties to meet our working capital commitments over the next 12 months due to 
healthy level of Free Reserves and Cash in Bank. The financial statements are accordingly prepared on the Going 
Concern basis. 

 
2.3 Income 

 
All income is recognised once the Charity has entitlement to the income, it is probable that the income will be 
received and the amount of income receivable can be measured reliably. 

 
Grants are included in the Statement of financial activities on a receivable basis. The balance of income received 
for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant funds on the Balance sheet. 
Where income is received in advance of entitlement of receipt, its recognition is deferred and included in creditors 
as deferred income. Where entitlement occurs before income is received, the income is accrued. 

 
Income from contracts for the supply of services is recognised with the delivery of the contracted service. This is 
classified as unrestricted funds unless there is a contractual requirement for it to be spent on a particular purpose 
and returned if unspent, in which case it may be regarded as restricted. 

 
Income from donations or grants is recognised when there is evidence of entitlement to the gift, receipt is probable 
and its amount can be measured reliably. 

 
2.4 Expenditure 

 
Expenditure is recognised on an accruals basis as a liability is incurred. Expenditure includes any VAT which 
cannot be fully recovered, and is classified under headings of the statement of financial activities to which it relates: 

 
Expenditure on charitable activities is incurred on directly undertaking the activities which further the Charity's 
objectives, as well as any associated support costs. 

 
Other expenditure includes all expenditure that is neither related to raising funds for the charity nor part of its 
expenditure on charitable activities. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.4 Expenditure (continued) 

 
All costs are allocated to expenditure categories reflecting the use of the resource. Direct costs attributable to a 
single activity are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs are apportioned between the activities they 
contribute to on a reasonable, justifiable and consistent basis. 

 
2.5 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 

 
Tangible fixed assets costing £1000 or more are capitalised and recognised when future economic benefits are 
probable and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

 
Tangible fixed assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, tangible fixed assets 
are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. All costs incurred 
to bring a tangible fixed asset into its intended working condition should be included in the measurement of cost. 

 
Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of tangible fixed assets less their residual value over their 
estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. 

 
Depreciation is provided on the following basis: 

 
Computers & electronic equipment - 33% straight line 

 
2.6 Impairment of fixed assets 

 
A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, currently all our tangible fixed assets 
have been written off and whilst the resale value of the assets is negligible the cost to replace from new would be 
in line with the gross value shown in our tangible fixed asset note. 

 
2.7 Provisions 

 
Provisions are recognised when the entity has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event, it 
is probable that the entity will be required to transfer economic benefits in settlement and the amount of the 
obligation can be estimated reliably. Provisions are recognised as a liability in the statement of financial 
position and the amount of the provision as an expense. 

Provisions are initially measured at the best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation at the reporting 
date and subsequently reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate of the 
amount that would be required to settle the obligation. Any adjustments to the amounts previously recognised are 
recognised in income or expenditure unless the provision was originally recognised as part of the cost of an 
asset. When a provision is measured at the present value of the amount expected to be required to settle the 
obligation, the unwinding of the discount is recognised as a finance cost in the statement of financial activities in 
the period it arises, and is allocated to the appropriate expenditure heading. 

 
2.8 Financial instruments 

 
A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised only when the entity becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. 

Current assets and current liabilities are subsequently measured at the cash or other consideration expected to 
be paid or received and not discounted. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
2. Accounting policies (continued) 

 
2.9 Pensions 

 
The company operates a defined contribution scheme. It is a funded scheme and the assets are held externally 
of the company. The company contributes 5% of gross pay to the scheme for anyone who transferred from the 
previous scheme and for any employee who has joined since the closure of the previous scheme the company 
contributes up to 10% of gross pay. Pension contribution percentage was increased as at 1st June 2019. 
Previously the company operated a defined benefit pension scheme. It was closed at 31 March 2008. The 
company is making annual contributions to the closed scheme, see note 21. 

 
2.10 Fund accounting 

 
General funds are unrestricted funds which are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees in furtherance 
of the general objectives of the Charity and which have not been designated for other purposes. 

 
Designated funds are restricted funds earmarked by the trustees for particular future project or commitment. 

 
Restricted funds are income received for restricted purposes and projects. These funds are subjected to 
restrictions on their expenditure declared by the funder. 

 

 
3. Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty 

 
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

In the opinion of the Trustees the main estimate and assumption that may have a significant risk of causing material 
adjustment to the assets and liabilities is the valuation of the pension scheme assets and liabilities. A valuation is carried 
out by the scheme actuary based on various assumptions and estimates. Details are given in Note 21. 

With the exception of the pension scheme there are no material judgements or estimates applied in the preparation of 
the accounts. 

 
Critical accounting estimates and assumptions: 

 
The Charity makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates and 
assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a 
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial 
year are discussed below. 

 

 
4. Limited by guarantee 

 
Southwark Citizens Advice Service is a company limited by guarantee and accordingly does not have a share 
capital. 

Every member of the company undertakes to contribute such amount as may be required not exceeding £1 to the 
assets of the charitable company in the event of its being wound up while he or she is a member. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 

5. Income from donations and legacies  

   
Unrestricted 

funds 
2025 

£ 

 
Total 

funds 
2025 

£ 

 
Total 
funds 
2024 

£ 

General donations 
  

3,839 
 

3,839 
 

2,733 

        

Total 2024 
  2,733  2,733   

 

 

6. Income from charitable activities 

       

 
Unrestricted 

funds 
2025 

£ 

 
Restricted 

funds 
2025 

£ 

 
Total 

funds 
2025 

£ 

 
Total 
funds 
2024 

£ 

Southwark Council 702,400 
 

181,703 
 

884,103 
 

966,610 

Toynbee Hall – Debt Free Advise -  171,180  171,180  140,167 

Centre for Responsible Credit -  129,514  129,514  63,750 

Macmillan Cancer Support -  145,918  145,918  158,236 

Dimbleby Cancer Care & Palliative Care -  127,487  127,487  113,997 

Cardinal Management Ltd - Major Trauma Centre -  33,433  33,433  32,267 

National Citizens Advice 7  133,269  133,276  141,053 

Thames Water -  -  -  30,000 

London & Quadrant Housing Trust 1,817  -  1,817  3,794 

Kings College Hospital - Limb Reconstruction -  5,500  5,500  5,500 

United St Saviour’s Charity - UC Migration -  41,566  41,566  49,801 

Legal Aid Contract 24,317  -  24,317  63,942 

Red23 & SE1 24,056  -  24,056  10,675 

Greater London Authority -  104,850  104,850  29,940 

London Citizens Advice -  49,780  49,780  41,000 

City Bridge Foundation -  52,196  52,196  - 

London Citizens Advice - Energy -  3,144  3,144  20,500 

Impact on Urban Health -  58,334  58,334  - 

Pecan -  45,675  45,675  22,500 

Other Income 33,666  -  33,666  20,324 

 786,263  1,283,549  2,069,812  1,914,056 

        

Total 2024 849,011  1,065,045  1,914,056   
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 

7. Investment income        

   
Unrestricted 

funds 
2025 

£ 

 
Total 

funds 
2025 

£ 

 
Total 
funds 
2024 

£ 

Bank interest receivable 
  

32,827 
 

32,827 
 

27,356 

        

Total 2024 
  27,356  27,356   

 

 

8. Analysis of expenditure by activities 

       

 
Activities 

undertaken 

 
 

Support 

 
 

Total 

 
 

Total 
 directly  costs  funds  funds 

 2025 
£ 
 2025 

£ 
 2025 

£ 
 2024 

£ 

Charitable activities 1,245,616 
 

744,754 
 

1,990,370 
 

1,744,957 

        

Total 2024 1,230,767  514,190  1,744,957   

 

 
Analysis of direct costs 

       

    

 
Activities 

 
Total 

funds 

 
Total 
funds 

   2025 
£ 
 2025 

£ 
 2024 

£ 

Staff costs 
  

1,062,669 
 

1,062,669 
 

1,131,530 

Office costs   103,143  103,143  94,212 

Fees to partner organisations   79,804  79,804  3,720 

Training   -  -  1,305 

1,245,616  1,245,616  1,230,767 

     

Total 2024 1,230,767  1,230,767   
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
8. Analysis of expenditure by activities (continued) 

 
Analysis of support costs 

 

 

 
Activities 

Total 
funds 

 
Total 
funds 

2025 
£ 

2025 
£ 
 2024 

£ 

Staff costs 462,603 462,603 
 

210,405 

Depreciation 540 540  540 

Premises 151,874 151,874  186,608 

Legal & Professional 34,999 34,999  56,406 

Office costs 81,323 81,323  49,381 

Governance 13,415 13,415  10,850 

 

744,754 744,754  514,190 

 
 

   

Total 2024 514,190 514,190   

 
 

9. Auditors' remuneration 

   

 2025 
£ 

 2024 
£ 

Fees payable to the Charity's auditor for the audit of the Charity's annual accounts 9,775  8,500 

 

 

10. Staff costs 

   

 
2025 

£ 

 
2024 

£ 

Wages and salaries 1,308,104  1,145,862 

Social security costs 129,565  114,032 

Contribution to defined contribution pension schemes 87,603  82,041 

 1,525,272  1,341,935 

 
The average number of persons employed by the Charity during the year was as follows: 

   

 
2025 

No. 

 
2024 

No. 

Employees 38  35 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
10. Staff costs (continued) 

 
The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded £60,000 was: 

 
2025 2024 

No. No. 

In the band £60,001 - £70,000 - 1 

 
Key management personnel remuneration for the year was £89,737 (2024: £81,606). 

 

 

11. Trustees' remuneration and expenses 
 

During the year, no Trustees received any remuneration or other benefits (2024 - £NIL). 

 
During the year ended 31 March 2025, no Trustee expenses have been incurred (2024 - £NIL). 

 

 
12. Tangible fixed assets 

 
 Equipment 

£ 

Cost or valuation 

At 1 April 2024 
 

38,393 

At 31 March 2025 38,393 

 
Depreciation 

At 1 April 2024 

 

 
37,628 

Charge for the year 540 

At 31 March 2025 38,168 

 
Net book value 

 

At 31 March 2025 225 

 
At 31 March 2024 

 
765 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
13. Debtors  

 
2025 

£ 
2024 

£ 

Due within one year   

Grants in arrears 171,386 281,960 

Other debtors 137,172 138,356 

Prepayments and accrued income 24,702 17,286 

 
 

333,260 

 

437,602 

 
14. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 

  

 
2025 

£ 
2024 

£ 

Trade creditors 31,227 35,268 

Other taxation and social security 92,228 92,874 

Other creditors 43,630 630 

Accruals and deferred income 94,657 190,905 

 
 

261,742 

 

319,677 

 
 

2025 
£ 

 
2024 

£ 

Deferred income at 1 April 2024 71,365 46,896 

Resources deferred during the year 33,334 71,365 

Amounts released from previous periods (71,365) (46,896) 

 
 

33,334 

 

71,365 

 

 
15. Provisions - Defined Contribution Pension Plans 

  

  
2025 

£ 

At 1 April 2024 
 

105,145 

Credit to provision  (9,513) 

  
 

95,632 

 
The provision relates to the charity's share of the liability to the National Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux 
Pension and assurance Plan. Further details are set out in Note 21. 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
16. Statement of funds 

 
Statement of funds - current year 

 

  
Balance at 1 

April 2024 

 
 

Income 

 
 

Expenditure 
Balance at 31 

March 2025 

  £  £  £ £ 

 Unrestricted funds       

 Reserves 1,273,976  789,262  (706,821) 1,356,417 

 
 

Restricted funds 

    
 

 

 Southwark Council -  181,703  (181,703) - 

 Toynbee Hall -  171,180  (171,180) - 

 Macmillan Cancer Support -  145,918  (145,918) - 

 Dimbleby Cancer Care & Palliative Care -  127,487  (127,487) - 

 Cardinal Management Ltd -  33,433  (33,433) - 

 National Citizens Advice -  133,269  (133,269) - 

 London Citizens Advice - Energy -  3,144  (3,144) - 

 Kings College Hospital -  5,500  (5,500) - 

 United St Saviour’s Charity -  41,566  (41,566) - 

 Centre for Responsible Credit -  129,514  (129,514) - 

 London Citizens Advice -  49,780  (49,780) - 

 City Bridge Foundation -  52,196  (52,196) - 

 Pecan -  45,675  (45,675) - 

 Greater London Authority -  104,850  (104,850) - 

 Impact on Urban Health -  58,334  (58,334) - 

  -  1,283,549  
 

(1,283,549) - 

 
 

Total of funds 

 
1,273,976 

 
 

2,072,811 

 
 

 
(1,990,370) 

 
1,356,417 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
16. Statement of funds (continued) 

 
Statement of funds - prior year 

 

 
 

Balance at 

  
Balance at 

31 March 

 1 April 2023 
£ 

Income 
£ 

Expenditure 
£ 

2024 
£ 

Unrestricted funds     

Reserves 1,084,853 884,005 (694,882) 1,273,976 

 

 
Restricted funds  

Southwark Council -  196,010  (196,010) - 

Toynbee Hall -  140,167  (140,167) - 

Macmillan Cancer Support -  158,236  (158,236) - 

Dimbleby Cancer Care & Palliative Care -  113,997  (113,997) - 

Cardinal Management Ltd -  32,267  (32,267) - 

National Citizens Advice -  141,053  (141,053) - 

London Citizens Advice - Energy -  30,000  (30,000) - 

Kings College Hospital -  5,500  (5,500) - 

United St Saviour’s Charity -  49,801  (49,801) - 

Centre for Responsible Credit -  63,750  (63,750) - 

London Citizens Advice -  41,000  (41,000) - 

Guys & St Thomas' Trust -  20,500  (20,500) - 

City Bridge Foundation -  8,658  (8,658) - 

Pecan -  22,500  (22,500) - 

Greater London Authority -  14,970  (14,970) - 

Impact on Urban Health -  11,666  (11,666) - 

 -  1,050,075  
 

(1,050,075) - 

 
 

 

Total of funds 1,084,853 1,934,080 (1,744,957) 1,273,976 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
16. Statement of funds (continued) 

 
Southwark Council - Restricted fund from Southwark Council 

• Equality & Human Rights - To act as critical friend in relation to equalities and human rights in the 

Borough. 

• Engage and support Private Renters in the borough 

• Financial Inclusion - targeting older adults at outreach locations across the boroughs for income 

maximization 

• Provides energy advice and income maximisation advice across the borough. 

 
Toynbee Hall - Restricted fund provided by Toynbee Hall through the Money Advice Service for the provision of face 
to face money advice. 

Macmillan & Dimbleby Welfare Benefits Advice Project - Restricted fund provided by Macmillan Cancer Support 
and Dimbleby Cancer Care to provide welfare benefits advice for people affected by cancer at hospitals across 
South East London. With additional funding from Guys & St Thomas', Lewisham Hospital and Kings College 
Hospital Trusts. 

National Citizens Advice – Restricted funding received from National Citizens Advice to tackle fuel poverty. 

Cardinal Management Ltd - Funding from Cardinal Management Ltd to provide a generalist advice service for 
patients on the Major Trauma unit at Kings Hospital. 

United St Saviour’s Charity - Funding from United St Saviours to increase our advice capacity linked to help 
Universal Credit claimants in the North of the borough. 

Legal Aid Contract - Income from Legal Aid agency for providing legal assistance for Housing and Immigration 
cases. 

Kings College Hospital - Restricted fund project from Kings College University to provide the Limb Reconstruction 
Unit with an adviser who will give patients advice and information on benefits, debt, housing and employment. 

Centre for Responsible Credit - Restricted fund project 

• Back on Track Project to provide debt and benefits advice in GP surgeries 

• Breakthrough Project for income maximisation and debt advice support for Southwark Foodbank 

users. 

London Citizens Advice - Delivery of crisis prevention advice work for vulnerable Londoners and engaging in the 
delivery of training for community groups (“Advice First Aid”). 

City Bridge Foundation - to provide specialist casework and improve financial outcomes for low income and Disabled 
people. 

Pecan - This project is designed to enable food banks to improve the support available to people in crisis in their 
communities. The project is funded by the Trussell Trust Financial Inclusion Grants Team. 

Greater London Authority - Promotion of Healthy Start to eligible families and pregnant people through training 
and awareness raising workshops with Food Roots agencies, community partners and health stakeholders. 

Impact on Urban Health - Citizen Advice Southwark’s participation in the MaPS influencing project, through 
collaborating with the delivery partner Rooted by Design. 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 

17. Analysis of net assets between funds 

 
Analysis of net assets between funds - current year 

 

Unrestricted Total 
funds funds 
2025 2025 

£ £ 

Tangible fixed assets 225 225 

Current assets 1,713,566 1,713,566 

Creditors due within one year (261,742) (261,742) 

Provisions for liabilities and charges (95,632) (95,632) 

 

Total 1,356,417 

 

1,356,417 

 

 
Analysis of net assets between funds - prior year 

 

Unrestricted Total 
funds funds 
2024 2024 

£ £ 

Tangible fixed assets 765 765 

Current assets 1,698,033 1,698,033 

Creditors due within one year (319,677) (319,677) 

Provisions for liabilities and charges (105,145) (105,145) 

 

Total 
1,273,976 

 

1,273,976 

 

 

18. Reconciliation of net movement in funds to net cash flow from operating activities 

 

2025 2024 

£ £ 

Net income for the year (as per Statement of Financial Activities) 82,441 189,123 

 

Adjustments for: 

 

Depreciation charges 540 540 

Other interest receivable and similar income (32,827) (27,356) 

Increase/(decrease) in creditors (57,935) 114,669 

Increase/(decrease) in provisions and employee benefits (9,513) 10,576 

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 104,342 (67,613) 

 

Net cash provided by operating activities 87,048 

 

219,939 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 

 
19. Analysis of cash and cash equivalents  

  
2025 

£ 

 
2024 

£ 

Cash in hand  1,380,306  1,260,431 

Total cash and cash equivalents  1,380,306  1,260,431 

 

 

20. Analysis of changes in net debt 

    

  
At 1 April 

2024 

 

 
Cash flows 

  
At 31 March 

2025 

 
Cash at bank and in hand 

£ 
1,260,431 

 £ 

119,875 

 £ 

1,380,306 

 1,260,431  119,875  1,380,306 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025 

 

 
21. Pension commitments 

Defined contribution plans 

The amount recognised in income or expenditure as an expense in relation to defined contribution plans was 
£87,603 (2024: £82,041). 

Southwark Citizens Advice Bureau Service participated in the National Association of Citizens Advice Bureaux Pension 
and Assurance Plan (1991) which was a defined benefit scheme. It operated in the UK and provided both pensions in 
retirement and death benefits to members. Pension benefits are related to the members' final salaries at retirement 
and their length of service at the date they retired or left pensionable service. The Plan closed to future accrual on 31 
March 2008. 

More than one employer participated in the scheme and Southwark Citizens Advice Bureau Service is unable to identify 
its share of the underlying assets and liabilities in the scheme. This defined benefit scheme being accounted 
for as a defined contribution scheme as the assets of the defined benefit scheme are not clearly identifiable and cannot 
be accounted for separately. 

In accordance with the schedule of contributions in force over the 2023/24 accounting year, the contributions to the 
Plan for the year ending 31 March 2024 are expected to be £2,579,000, which includes £2,279,000 towards the deficit 
and £300,000 as an allowance for administration expenses and all scheme levies. 

The Plan is a registered scheme under UK legislation. The Plan is subject to the scheme funding requirements outlined 
in UK legislation. The Plan is governed by the Plan's Trust Deed and Rules dated 4 April 2011. The Trustee is 
responsible for the operation and the governance of the Plan, including making decisions regarding the Plan's funding 
investment strategy (although they are required to consult the Principal Employer). 

An actuarial valuation of the Plan was carried out as at 31 March 2024 by a qualified independent actuary, based upon 
membership data as at 31 March 2022, allowing for assumed membership movements over the period from this date, 
and any material membership movements significantly different from those assumed (e.g. transfers out). 

The most recent formal actuarial valuation of the Plan was as at 31 March 2022 and revealed a funding deficit of 
£53,536,000. In the recovery plan agreed following the valuation, the Principal Employer and other participating 
employers agreed to pay deficit reduction contributions of £2,918,000 per annum with the view to eliminating the deficit 
by 30 September 2040. 

The liabilities of the Plan are based on the current value of expected benefit payment cashflows to members of the Plan 
over the next 60 or more years. The average duration of the liabilities is approximately 11 years. 

The Plan is exposed to actuarial risks such as market (investment) risk, interest rate risk, inflation risk, currency risk 
and longevity risk. 

The closed scheme has current and future pensioners. The employers will continue to make contributions to the scheme 
in future periods. The best estimate of contributions to be paid by Southwark Citizens Advice Bureau Service to 
the scheme for the period beginning on or after 1 April 2021 is £9,000 per annum. 

In the year ended 31 March 2021 as recommended by FRS102 the trustees decide to bring the Southwark Citizens 
Advise provision in line with the suggested provision calculation provided by National, reducing the time taken to repay 
their proportion of the deficit from 50 years to 16 years. As at the year end, £10,576 was taken from the accounts 
increasing the provision from £94,569 to £105,145. 
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22. Operating lease commitments 

 
At 31 March 2025 the Charity had commitments to make future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases as follows: 

 
 2025 

£ 
 2022 

£ 

Not later than 1 year 64,300  27,000 

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 178,974  108,000 

Later than 5 years 255,000  282,000 

 498,274  417,000 

 
The following lease payments have been recognised as an expense in the Statement of financial activities: 

 
 2025 2024 

 
Operating lease rentals 

£ 

71,646 

£ 

58,728 

 
 

 

23. Related party transactions 
 

The Charity has not entered into any related party transaction during the year, nor are there any outstanding 
balances owing between related parties and the Charity at 31 March 2025. 
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